

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

FISH SCREEN AT OUTLET OF MOLASSES POND

1124 CHAP. 44

RESOLVES, 1947

Chapter 42

RESOLVE, Opening Cushman Pond in the Town of Sumner to Ice Fishing.

Cushman pond opened to ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to open Cushman pond in the town of Sumner, Oxford county, to ice fishing.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 43

RESOLVE, in Favor of Teacher-Pension Status of Martha O. Crosby of Benton.

Martha O. Crosby; pension for. Resolved: That Martha O. Crosby of Benton be given full credit for 3 years' service as a local superintendent of schools in the town of Benton, thus entitling her to a teacher's pension based on 25 years of service, which provides a \$400 annual pension.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 44

RESOLVE, Providing for a Fish Screen at Outlet of Molasses Pond in the Town of Eastbrook.

Outlet of Molasses pond; screening of. Resolved: That the sum of \$400 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the legislative appropriation for the department of inland fisheries and game, for installing a fish screen at the outlet of Molasses pond in the town of Eastbrook in the county of Hancock; provided, however, that the property owners on this pond restore the dam, and that said screen shall not be installed at the outlet of Molasses pond until the town of Eastbrook shall assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same.

Effective August 13, 1947